
 
 

 

Copyright Statement 

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New 
Zealand). This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the 
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use: 

• Any use you make of these documents or images must be for 
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make 
them available to any other person. 

• Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the 
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due 
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate. 

• You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any 
material from their thesis. 

 
To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. 
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback  
 

General copyright and disclaimer 
 
In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital 
copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library 
Thesis Consent Form

 
 

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
http://www.library.auckland.ac.nz/instruct/thesisconsent.pdf


The Costs and Benffits of Altemative Employment
Str,uefures: A Comparison of E-mployees and

.Confiactors

Simon Nlark Ped

A thesis submitted in printial firlfihnent of thc requireme.nts for the degree
o-f Dsctor ofPhilosophy in Marraga@ent and Errploynrent Relations, ihe

Uni versiff, of Auck1and,'ZgA?.,



Abstract

Managers make choices regarding the types of employment structures that meet the

needs of the firm, and workers make choices regarding the type of arrangement that

meets their needs. Various streams of literature (for example, economics, human
resource management, industrial relations, and organisational/industrial psychology)

offer perspectives on why an employment relationship or a contractual relationship
might be preferred under particular circumstances. However, it is often the needs of
the firm that are deemed of primary importance, and it is the perspective of the firm
that dominates the analysis. This kind of single perspective weakens our
understanding of the employment relationship.It lacks recognition of the importance

of matching the needs of the worker with the needs of the business. This thesis brings

together the employer perspective and the worker perspective in an attempt to deepen

our understanding of core/periphery preferences in today's labour markets. The

research utilises a multiple case study design to investigate managers' decisions to use

self-employed contractors or employees for particular jobs, and workers' decisions to

seek or accept organisational employment or self-employment (contracting). Field

research resulted in the development of seven case studies, encompassing two very

different industries, and two very different groups of workers. The thesis attempts to

build theory through explaining management 'analyses' of the factors relevant in the

decision to employ or contract, and worker decisions to prefer employment or

contractor status. In examining employer and employee 'employment structure

choice', the thesis seeks to deepen our understanding of the interactional dynamics of
employment relationships. It concludes that managers and workers who more

car"futty assess the extent to which a particular employment structure best meets the

needs of both parties are better placed to build highly effective relationships'



Acknowledgements

This thesis wou,ld not have bcen poesi.ble without the support and assistance of $e'veral

lrey peopla I would lilco to aeknowledge and thank Professo-r Peter Boxall, my
supewisor, for his assistanee, guidanoe, and patience during the sevsal years that this
work toskto complete. I would like to thank my family and friends, and especially
Tanya, for all the suppor-t and undens,Anding th'at ttrey have provided"



Table of Contents

Chapter One:
Introduction

l.l Objective and overview
1.2 Introduction
1.3 Outline of the thesis
1.4 The growth of contingent employment in

New Zealand
1,5 The New Zealand context
1.6 Summary

P.1

P.l
P.3
P.5

P.9
P.l4

Chapter Two:
Conceptualising the
Employment Relationship

2.1 Objective and overview
2.2The changing nature of employment
relationships
2.3 Defining the employment relationship
2.4 Conceptualising the relationship between
the individual and the firm
2.5 Summarv

P.15
P.l5

P.t7
P.2l

P.25

Chapter Three:
Economic Perspectives on
the Employment
Relationship

3.1 Objective and overview
3.2 Agency theory
3.3 Transaction cost economics
3.4 Challenges to economic approaches
3.5 Summarv

P.26
P.26
P.28
P.32
P.40

Chapter Four:
Psychological Perspecti ves

on Employment
Relationships

4.1 Objective and overview
4.2 Key psychological concepts
4.3 Psychological contracts
4.4 Work related attitudes and behaviours
4.5 Summarv

P.42
P.42
P.52
P.56
P.60

Chapter Five:
Employment Structure
Choice and Management

5.1 Objective and overview
5.2 Flexibility
5.3 Human resource management
5.4 The management of contractors
5.5 Summary

P.62
P.62
P.69
P.81
P.87

Chapter Six:
Worker Choices of
Employment Structure

6.1 Objective and overview
6.2 The worker perspective
6.3 Factors driving worker choices
6.4 Trade-offs and conflicting perceptions
6.5 Summarv

P.88
P.88
P.89
P.97
P.98

Chapter Seven:
Research Method

7.1 Objective and overvlew
7.2 Research objectives
7.3 Choosing an appropriate research design
7 .4The structuring of the case studies
7.5 Case selection
7.6 Developing the cases

7.7 Data analysis
7.8 Methodological issues arising from the

cases

7.9 Summarv

P.99
P.99
P.100
P.104
P.105
P.107
P.110
P.110

P.111

Chapter Eight:
Results

8.1 Objective and overview
8.2 The energy supply industry
Comoanv A

P.TI2
P,LLz
P.115



Company B
Company C
Company D
Summary table
8.3 The engineering consulting industry
Company E
Company F
Company G
Summarv table

P.126
P.139
P.150
P.164
P.165
P.166
P.179
P.r93
P.205

Chapter Nine:
Cross-Case Analysis:
Management Perspective

9.1 Objective and overview
9.2 Management decisions - energy and

engineering cases

9.3 Analysis of costs and benefits of
contracting and employment - management
perspective
9.4 Summarv

P.206
P.206

P.208

P.230

ChapterTen:
Cross-Case Analysis:
Worker Perspective

l0.l Objective and overview
10.2 Worker decisions - energy and

engineering cases

10.3 Analysis of costs and benefits of
contracting and employment - worker
perspective
10.4 Summarv

P.23r
P.237

P.232

P.247

Chapter Eleven:
Discussion and

Conclusions

I l.l Objective and overview
11.2 Management choices: a theoretical

model
I1.3 Modelling worker choices
11.4 Bringing the management and worker
perspectives
I1.5 Key themes from the research

11.6 Contribution and areas for further
research
11.7 Summarv and conclusion

P.249
P.249

P.256
P.265

P.267
P.272

P.274

References P.27s

Appendicies




