

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand). This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. <u>http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback</u>

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library

Thesis Consent Form

The Costs and Benefits of Alternative Employment Structures: A Comparison of Employees and Contractors

Simon Mark Peel

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Management and Employment Relations, The University of Auckland, 2002

Abstract

Managers make choices regarding the types of employment structures that meet the needs of the firm, and workers make choices regarding the type of arrangement that meets their needs. Various streams of literature (for example, economics, human resource management, industrial relations, and organisational/industrial psychology) offer perspectives on why an employment relationship or a contractual relationship might be preferred under particular circumstances. However, it is often the needs of the firm that are deemed of primary importance, and it is the perspective of the firm that dominates the analysis. This kind of single perspective weakens our understanding of the employment relationship. It lacks recognition of the importance of matching the needs of the worker with the needs of the business. This thesis brings together the employer perspective and the worker perspective in an attempt to deepen our understanding of core/periphery preferences in today's labour markets. The research utilises a multiple case study design to investigate managers' decisions to use self-employed contractors or employees for particular jobs, and workers' decisions to seek or accept organisational employment or self-employment (contracting). Field research resulted in the development of seven case studies, encompassing two very different industries, and two very different groups of workers. The thesis attempts to build theory through explaining management 'analyses' of the factors relevant in the decision to employ or contract, and worker decisions to prefer employment or contractor status. In examining employer and employee 'employment structure choice', the thesis seeks to deepen our understanding of the interactional dynamics of employment relationships. It concludes that managers and workers who more carefully assess the extent to which a particular employment structure best meets the needs of both parties are better placed to build highly effective relationships.

Acknowledgements

This thesis would not have been possible without the support and assistance of several key people. I would like to acknowledge and thank Professor Peter Boxall, my supervisor, for his assistance, guidance, and patience during the several years that this work took to complete. I would like to thank my family and friends, and especially Tanya, for all the support and understanding that they have provided.

Table of Contents

Chapter One:	1.1 Objective and overview	P.1
Introduction	1.2 Introduction	P.1
	1.3 Outline of the thesis	P.3
	1.4 The growth of contingent employment in New Zealand	P.5
	1.5 The New Zealand context	P.9
	1.6 Summary	P.14
Chapter Two:	2.1 Objective and overview	P.15
Conceptualising the	2.2 The changing nature of employment	P.15
Employment Relationship	relationships	
	2.3 Defining the employment relationship	P.17
	2.4 Conceptualising the relationship between	P.21
	the individual and the firm	
	2.5 Summary	P.25
Chapter Three:	3.1 Objective and overview	P.26
Economic Perspectives on	3.2 Agency theory	P.26
the Employment	3.3 Transaction cost economics	P.28
Relationship	3.4 Challenges to economic approaches	P.32
	3.5 Summary	P.40
Chapter Four:	4.1 Objective and overview	P.42
Psychological Perspectives	4.2 Key psychological concepts	P.42
on Employment	4.3 Psychological contracts	P.52
Relationships	4.4 Work related attitudes and behaviours	P.56
	4.5 Summary	P.60 P.62
Chapter Five:	5.1 Objective and overview	P.62
Employment Structure Choice and Management	5.2 Flexibility	P.69
	5.3 Human resource management 5.4 The management of contractors	P.81
	5.5 Summary	P.87
Chapter Six:	6.1 Objective and overview	P.88
Worker Choices of	6.2 The worker perspective	P.88
Employment Structure	6.3 Factors driving worker choices	P.89
Employment Structure	6.4 Trade-offs and conflicting perceptions	P.97
	6.5 Summary	P.98
Chapter Seven:	7.1 Objective and overview	P.99
Research Method	7.2 Research objectives	P.99
	7.3 Choosing an appropriate research design	P.100
	7.4 The structuring of the case studies	P.104
	7.5 Case selection	P.105
	7.6 Developing the cases	P.107
	7.7 Data analysis	P.110
	7.8 Methodological issues arising from the	P.110
	cases 7.9 Summary	P.111
Chapter Eight:	8.1 Objective and overview	P.112
Results	8.2 The energy supply industry	P.112
	Company A	P.115

	Company B	P.126
	Company C	P.139
	Company D	P.150
	Summary table	P.164
	8.3 The engineering consulting industry	P.165
	Company E	P.166
	Company F	P.179
	Company G	P.193
	Summary table	P.205
Chapter Nine:	9.1 Objective and overview	P.206
Cross-Case Analysis:	9.2 Management decisions - energy and	P.206
Management Perspective	engineering cases	
nunugement i eropeett te	9.3 Analysis of costs and benefits of	P.208
	contracting and employment - management	
	perspective	
	9.4 Summary	P.230
Chapter Ten:	10.1 Objective and overview	P.231
Cross-Case Analysis:	10.2 Worker decisions - energy and	P.231
Worker Perspective	engineering cases	
	10.3 Analysis of costs and benefits of	P.232
	contracting and employment - worker	
	perspective	
	10.4 Summary	P.247
Chapter Eleven:	11.1 Objective and overview	P.249
Discussion and	11.2 Management choices: a theoretical	P.249
Conclusions	model	
	11.3 Modelling worker choices	P.256
	11.4 Bringing the management and worker	P.265
	perspectives	
	11.5 Key themes from the research	P.267
	11.6 Contribution and areas for further	P.272
	research	
	11.7 Summary and conclusion	P.274
References		P.275
Appendicies		